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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

USA: Economic 
Recovery Continuing 

The USA's economic recovery 
- i n  autumn 1970 interrupted by 
the strike in the automotive in- 
dustry-has continued more 
strongly in the first half of 1971. 
Above all private consumption 
and private housing as well as 
the expenditure of the individual 
states and local authorities are 
expanding vigorously. Expansive 
forces are originating also from 
replenishments of stocks, while 
the economy's capital invest- 
ments and Federal expenditure 
are contributing little only to 
the new revival. 

Private  C o n s u m p t i o n  
Rising S teep ly  

The continuing vigorous in- 
crease of private consumption 
is being supported by the rela- 
tively high growth of available in- 
comes from wages and salaries 
-above all in industry-and high- 
er insurance payments.The econ- 
omy's propensity to invest 
should remain sluggish for the 
time being. The profit situation of 

the enterprises has improved 
since the beginning of the year, 
but the utilisation of capacities is 
still far below its optimum. 
Threatening strikes in important 
economic sectors and reincreas- 
ing interest rates have obstruc- 
tive effects. In the further course 
of the year the upswing in private 
house-building should gradually 
decline in connection with the 
again growing cost of financing. 

Pr ices I n c r e a s e  Part ly  S l o w e r  

The renewed increase of the 
index of wholesale prices in the 
first months of 1971 is mainly 
to be traced back to the consid- 
erable price increases for farm 
products. With industrial goods 
-excluding raw materials and 
semi-finished products-the up- 
ward trend in prices has weak- 
ened. In May 1971 consumer 
prices were by 4.4 p.c. higher 
than a year ago. The precon- 
ditions of a further tendency 
towards price stability should 
very soon improve. Productivity 

is increasing vigorously because 
the utilisation of technical pro- 
duction capacities is gradually 
approaching its optimum. With 
that the increase in wages, al- 
though it should hardly decline, 
will be compensated for to a 
higher extent and the induce- 
ment to pass cost increases on 
to buyers via prices will weaken. 

Expor t  Surp luses  Decl in ing  

For 1971 a reduction of export 
surpluses is already indicated 
again in foreign trade with goods. 
In the first four months it corres- 
ponded to an annual result of 
less than $1 bn vis-&-vis $ 2.7 bn 
in 1970. Imports should grow 
more strongly than hitherto due 
to the again accelerating growth 
of total domestic demand to- 
wards the end of the year. Ex- 
ports, on the other hand, in the 
second half of the year will at 
best continue at the same rate 
as hitherto. The balance of 
payments deficit, that due to a 
number of special factors had 
reached an extraordinary size, 
after the cessation of these un- 
favourable influences will decline 
somewhat in future. 

T a x  Incent ives  Ins tead  of 
Expans ive  M o n e t a r y  Pol icy  

The economic recovery will 
continue in the second half of 
1971, if a prolonged strike in the 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100) 
Foodstuffs ... 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs ... 

Fuels . 
Raw materials for consumer goods .. 
Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 0. 1931 = 100) 
Moody s Index (31. 12, 1931 = 100) ... 

June 

110.5 
102.3 
114.5 
107.5 
93.8 

135.5 
559.3 
411.6 

1970 I 

September 

108.4 

103.4 
110.8 
110.6 
93.4 

122.8 
560.0 
415.9 

I December 

100.0 
106.7 
108.6 
112.0 
92.4 

116.2 
549.0 
382.9 

March 

109,2 

107.1 
110.3 
113.2 
93.5 

118.6 
532.0 
373,1 

I June 

108.4 

104.1 
110,5 
113.7 
95.7 

117.1 
525.7 
375.5 

1971 

July 9 

109.9 
104.1 
112.7 
113.8 
100.8 
119.5 
527.0 
373.5 

July 23 

111.0 

103.0 
114.8 
124.2 
99.2 

116.0 
525.2 
389.6 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 
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steel industry does not break 
out, which would obstruct pro- 
duction in the processing indu- 
stries by creating supply bottle- 
necks. In case of a short strike 
or a peaceful agreement between 
the employers and the employed, 
only a temporary slowing down 
of expansion will result from the 
reduction of stocks. The insuffi- 
cient increase of capital invest- 
ments will furthermore cause a 
certain danger to the recovery. 
If the expected extension of 
investment plans takes too long 
a time, the Administration should 
grant tax incentives or reduce 

the income tax prematurely in 
order not to endanger the eco- 
nomic recovery and to reduce 
unemployment. The continuation 
of the expansive monetary and 
credit policy is ruled out due to 
the risk of a renewed accelera- 
tion of price increases and an 
enhanced deterioration of the 
balance of payments. The re- 
newed increase of interest rates 
is indicating that the Federal 
Reserve Board is already switch- 
ing over to braking measures. 
On the whole in 1971 a growth 
of GNP in real terms by 3 p.c. 
vis-&-vis 1970 should be possible. 

Raw Material Markets 

Uncertainty in the World Coffee Markets 

The price decrease in the 
world markets for coffee has 
continued generally at a slower 
pace during the last months. 
The noticeable reduction of 
Brasilian export prices for "un- 
cleaned Arabicas" in the spring 
of 1971 led to the fact that for 
the first time this coffee type was 
quoted below "African Ro- 
bustas". 

The African producers have 
up to now been able to market 
their coffee quite favourably as 
a result of the Brasilian price 

supporting policy. During the 
first half of the current coffee 
year, which runs from October 
1970 until March 1971, they util- 
ised their export quota within 
the framework of the Interna- 
tional Coffee Agreement up to 
a residual of 0.5 mn sacks (8 p.c.). 
Against this, from the export 
quota for "Uncleaned Arabicas", 
mainly the allotted share of 
Brasil, there remained 4.2 mn 
sacks (37 p.c.) unmarketable 
due to the weak demand. On the 
markets for "other Milds" and 

"Columbian Milds" there was an 
unused quota during the period 
of 0.7 mn sacks (13 p.c.) and 
0.2 mn sacks (7 p.c.), respectively. 

After Brasilian coffee has 
again become competitive re- 
garding the price, it should 
become more difficult for "Afri- 
can Robustas" to find sufficient 
outlets without a price de- 
crease. Price reductions could, 
however, become an illusion if 
the overall world coffee pro- 
duction reaches-as forecasted 
recently-only 58.3 mn sacks 
due to the unfavourable weather 
conditions in the South American 
producing countries and re- 
mains therefore well under the 
result of last year's season 
with 67.6 mn sacks. 

In this case the switching back 
of demand from "Robustas" to 
"uncleaned Arabicas" would 
remain within bounds. This pre- 
sumption must, however, be 
confirmed by the crop develop- 
ment in the next months. The 
uncertainty about the future 
price development in the coffee 
market is increased by the 
decision of the USA not to 
renew its membership to the In- 
ternational Coffee Agreement 
for the time being. 
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