

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1971): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 06, Iss. 8, pp. 257-258

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927097

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138518

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

USA: Economic Recovery Continuing

The USA's economic recovery -in autumn 1970 interrupted by the strike in the automotive industry-has continued more strongly in the first half of 1971. Above all private consumption and private housing as well as the expenditure of the individual states and local authorities are expanding vigorously. Expansive forces are originating also from replenishments of stocks, while the economy's capital investments and Federal expenditure are contributing little only to the new revival.

Private Consumption Rising Steeply

The continuing vigorous increase of private consumption is being supported by the relatively high growth of available incomes from wages and salaries—above all in industry—and higher insurance payments. The economy's propensity to invest should remain sluggish for the time being. The profit situation of

the enterprises has improved since the beginning of the year, but the utilisation of capacities is still far below its optimum. Threatening strikes in important economic sectors and reincreasing interest rates have obstructive effects. In the further course of the year the upswing in private house-building should gradually decline in connection with the again growing cost of financing.

Prices Increase Partly Slower

The renewed increase of the index of wholesale prices in the first months of 1971 is mainly to be traced back to the considerable price increases for farm products. With industrial goods—excluding raw materials and semi-finished products—the upward trend in prices has weakened. In May 1971 consumer prices were by 4.4 p.c. higher than a year ago. The preconditions of a further tendency towards price stability should very soon improve. Productivity

is increasing vigorously because the utilisation of technical production capacities is gradually approaching its optimum. With that the increase in wages, although it should hardly decline, will be compensated for to a higher extent and the inducement to pass cost increases on to buyers via prices will weaken.

Export Surpluses Declining

For 1971 a reduction of export surpluses is already indicated again in foreign trade with goods. In the first four months it corresponded to an annual result of less than \$1 bn vis-à_vis \$2.7 bn in 1970, Imports should grow more strongly than hitherto due to the again accelerating growth of total domestic demand towards the end of the year. Exports, on the other hand, in the second half of the year will at best continue at the same rate as hitherto. The balance of payments deficit, that due to a number of special factors had reached an extraordinary size. after the cessation of these unfavourable influences will decline somewhat in future.

Tax Incentives Instead of Expansive Monetary Policy

The economic recovery will continue in the second half of 1971, if a prolonged strike in the

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1970			1971			
	June	September	December	March	June	July 9	July 23
HWWA-Index ¹ (1952—1956 = 100)	110.5	108.4	108.0	109.2	108.4	109.9	111.0
Foodstuffs	102.3	103.4	106.7	107.1	104.1	104.1	103.0
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	114.5	110.8	108.6	110.3	110.5	112.7	114.8
Fuels	107.5	110.6	112.0	113.2	113.7	113.8	124.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.8	93.4	92.4	93.5	95.7	100.8	99.2
Raw materials for capital goods	135.5	122.8	116.2	118.6	117.1	119.5	116.0
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	559.3	560.6	549.0	532.8	525.7	527.8	525.2
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	411.6	415.9	382.9	378,1	376.5	373.5	369.6

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 8, 1971 257

steel industry does not break out, which would obstruct production in the processing industries by creating supply bottlenecks. In case of a short strike or a peaceful agreement between the employers and the employed, only a temporary slowing down of expansion will result from the reduction of stocks. The insufficient increase of capital investments will furthermore cause a certain danger to the recovery. If the expected extension of investment plans takes too long a time, the Administration should grant tax incentives or reduce

the income tax prematurely in order not to endanger the economic recovery and to reduce unemployment. The continuation of the expansive monetary and credit policy is ruled out due to the risk of a renewed acceleration of price increases and an enhanced deterioration of the balance of payments. The renewed increase of interest rates is indicating that the Federal Reserve Board is already switching over to braking measures. On the whole in 1971 a growth of GNP in real terms by 3 p.c. vis-à-vis 1970 should be possible.

"Columbian Milds" there was an unused quota during the period of 0.7 mn sacks (13 p.c.) and 0.2 mn sacks (7 p.c.), respectively.

After Brasilian coffee has again become competitive regarding the price, it should become more difficult for "African Robustas" to find sufficient outlets without a price decrease. Price reductions could. however, become an illusion if the overall world coffee production reaches-as forecasted recently-only 58.3 mn sacks due to the unfavourable weather conditions in the South American producing countries and remains therefore well under the result of last year's season with 67.6 mn sacks.

In this case the switching back of demand from "Robustas" to "uncleaned Arabicas" would remain within bounds. This presumption must, however, be confirmed by the crop development in the next months. The uncertainty about the future price development in the coffee market is increased by the decision of the USA not to renew its membership to the International Coffee Agreement for the time being.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Raw Material Markets

Uncertainty in the World Coffee Markets

The price decrease in the world markets for coffee has continued generally at a slower pace during the last months. The noticeable reduction of Brasilian export prices for "uncleaned Arabicas" in the spring of 1971 led to the fact that for the first time this coffee type was quoted below "African Robustas".

The African producers have up to now been able to market their coffee quite favourably as a result of the Brasilian price

supporting policy. During the first half of the current coffee year, which runs from October 1970 until March 1971, they utilised their export quota within the framework of the International Coffee Agreement up to a residual of 0.5 mn sacks (8 p.c.). Against this, from the export quota for "Uncleaned Arabicas", mainly the allotted share of Brasil, there remained 4.2 mn sacks (37 p.c.) unmarketable due to the weak demand. On the markets for "other Milds" and

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editor: Klaus Kwasniewski

Editoriai Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.— (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.— (US\$ 7))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH